

BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

In re Petition to California Coastal Commission  
for Repeal of After-the-Fact Permit Fee Regulation

---

**PETITION TO THE CALIFORNIA  
COASTAL COMMISSION FOR REPEAL OF  
AFTER-THE-FACT PERMIT FEE REGULATION**

---

JONATHAN C. CORN  
Cal. Bar No. 156983  
Axelson & Corn, P.C.  
160 Chesterfield Drive  
Suite 201  
Cardiff by the Sea, California 92007  
Telephone: (760) 944-9006  
Facsimile: (760) 454-1886  
joncorn@axelsoncorn.com

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
Cal. Bar No. 235101  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
dms@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Petitioner Beach & Bluff Conservancy

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF PETITIONERS .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
THE AFTER-THE-FACT PERMIT FEE REGULATION SHOULD BE REPEALED BECAUSE THE COASTAL ACT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE IT .....	3
I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT PROHIBITS ULTRA VIRES REGULATIONS .....	3
II. PROCESSING AFTER-THE-FACT PERMITS DOES NOT REQUIRE TWO TO FIVE TIMES THE EFFORT FOR COMPARABLE BEFORE-THE-FACT PERMITS .....	4
III. THE COMMISSION’S POWER TO PENALIZE PROPERTY OWNERS DOES NOT EXTEND TO PERMITTING FEES .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9
CERTIFICATION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 1017 (1996) .....	9
<i>Bearden v. U.S. Borax, Inc.</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 429 (2006) .....	3-4
<i>California Beer &amp; Wine Wholesalers Ass'n v. Dep't of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 201 Cal. App. 3d 100 (1988) .....	4
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Comm'n</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 1379 (1987) .....	8-9
<i>Henderson v. Mann Theatres Corp.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 3d 397 (1976) .....	9
<i>LT-WR, L.L.C. v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 770 (2007) .....	6
<i>Pulaski v. California Occupational Safety &amp; Health Standards Bd.</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 1315 (1999) .....	4
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 203 Cal. App. 3d 1132 (1988) .....	4
<i>Terhune v. Superior Court</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 864 (1998) .....	4
<i>Transworld Sys., Inc. v. Cnty. of Sonoma</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 713 (2000) .....	4

### Statutes

Gov't Code § 11340.6 .....	1, 10
§ 11340.7 .....	4, 10
§ 11342.1 .....	3, 9

	<b>Page</b>
§ 11342.2 .....	3, 9
Pub. Res. Code § 30620(c)(1) .....	4, 7-8
§ 30820 .....	8-9
§ 30821 .....	8, 10
§ 30821(a) .....	8
§ 30821(c) .....	8
§ 30821(h) .....	8

### **Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14 § 13055(d) (2014) .....	1, 9
§ 13055(d) (1992) .....	2, 5
§ 13055(d)(2) (2014) .....	2, 7

### **Miscellaneous**

Appeal Staff Report for A-2-SMC-11-041 & A-2-SMC-11-040 (Hodge, San Mateo Co.) (Dec. 2013) .....	6
Revisions to the Statement of Reasons for Proposed Amendments of the California Coastal Commission's Filing Fee Regulations (2008) .....	5
Staff Report for 3-12-018 (Gravelle's Boat Yard, Moss Landing) (June 2013) .....	6
Staff Report for 5-12-292 (Oglivie & Svrcek, Newport Beach) (Sept. 2013) .....	6
Staff Report: Permit Amendment for A-5-RPV-93-005-A21 (VH Property Corp.) (July 2014) .....	6
